REPUBLIQUE REPUBLIC
DE OF
VANUATU VANTUATU
JOURNAL OFFICIEL OFFICIAL GAZETTE
EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE
1 FEBRUARY 2016 NUMERO SPECIAL 1 FEBRUARY 2016
NO. 1
SONT PUBLIES LES TEXTES SUIVANTS NOTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION
ORDER

REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT [CAF 146]

e PUBLICATION OF RESULTS AND
DECLARATION OF CANDIDATES ELECTED
FOR THE 2016 SNAP ELECTION
ORDER NO. 9 OF 2016




REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT [CAP 146]

PUBLICATION OF RESULTS AND DECLARATION OF CANDIDATES ELECTED
FOR THE 2016 SNAP ELECTION- ORDER NO. £ OF 2016

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in Rules 21 (1) of Schedule 5 of the Representation of the
People Act [CAP. 146], and following the Snap General Election to Parliament of the Republic of
Vanuatu held on Friday 22™ January 2016, THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION HEREBY ANNOUNCES
the number of votes cast for each candidate and the names of candidates duly elected.

1. CONSTITUENCY OF TORRES: 1 SEAT (5 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters: 2,346

Total votes cast: 1,893

Turn out: 82%

Total void votes: 44

Total valid votes: 1,849

CANDIDATE AFFILIATION VOTES
1. Claude Christophe Antoine Emelee Vanuatu National Development Party 1,029
2. Basil Hopkins United Liberation Front 327
3. Luke Dini Independent 272
4. Stanley Womack National United Party 219
5. Raoulé Woleg Austin Vanuatu National Party 2

2. CONSTITUENCY OF BANKS: 1 SEAT (5 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters: 3,742

Total votes cast: 2,618

Turn out: 70 %

Total void votes: 40

Total valid votes: 2,578

CANDIDATE AFFILIATION VOTES
1. Jack Wona Vanuatu National Development Party 717
2. Dunstan Hilton Peoples Progressive Party 677



3.
4.
5.

Christopher Mackenzie
Batick Manusia
Victor Ron

National United Party
Natatok
Independent

3. CONSTITUENCY OF SANTO: 7 SEATS (35 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters:
Total votes cast:
Turn out:

25,861
15,891
68 %

Total void votes: 100

Total valid votes:

15,791

CANDIDATE
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23,
22
23;
24,
25:
26.
27.
28.
29,

Hosea Ovock Rothul Nevu
Alfred Maoh

Samson Samsen

Gaetan Pikioune

Rick Mahe Tchamako
Edwin Amblus Macreveth
Ronald Warsal Kalmasei
Sakaes Lulu

Vatout Moliare Maliu

. Livo Mele

. Silas Rocroc

. Kandy Norman

. Collin Tavi

. Johnathan Arutape
. Easter Rojo

.John Lum

. Jacob Bani

. Sela Molisa

. Simon Timothy

. Jean Ravou Akii Kolomoulé

Peter Stevens

Pierre Chanel Andimele Marsal
Gratiano Pipite

Valerien Ova

Francois Tavuiru

Mike Paululum

Lindo Ravhor

Morris Sengo

Gaspard Moli Palaud

AFFILIATION

lauko Group

Graon mo Jastis Pati

Vanuatu Presidential Party
Nagriamel Party

Reunification of Movement For Change
Friend Melanesian Party

Vanuaaku Party

Peoples Progessive Party

Union of Moderate Party

Liberal Democratic Party

Union of Moderate Party

Union of Moderate Party

Vanuaaku Party

Vanuatu Presidential Party

Friend Melanesian Party

Nagriamel

Independent

Vanuaaku Party

Vanuatu National Development Party
Vanuatu Progressive Republican Farmer
Party

Vemarana

Leaders Party for Vanuatu

Vanuatu Republican Party

Union of Moderate Party

Vanuatu Presidential Party

Peoples Progressive Party

Union of Moderate Party

National United Party

Vanuatu Republican Party

2

b99
552
33

VOTES

1,299
1,224
1,098
918
899
761
664
645
617
612
603
571
536
486
454
423
416
403
355

355
304
294
282
260
245
235
213
180
116



30. Jonah Simeon Kalorick
31. Jean Dominique Raupepe
32. Elizabeth Moli

33. Tony Boroni

34. Manina Juanita Packete
35. Roger Key

Independent Candidate
Independent Candidate
Independent Candidate
Independent Candidate
Independent Candidate
Independent Candidate

4. CONSTITUENCY OF MALO/AORE: 1 SEAT (4 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters: 3,620
Total votes cast: 2,398
Turn out: 63 %
Total void votes: 29
Total valid votes: 2,369
CANDIDATE

1. Havo Molisale

2. Uri Warawara

3. Moulin Tabouti

4. Jacktasi George

5.
Total registered voters: 13,167
Total votes cast: 5,896
Turn out: 46 %
Total void votes: 52
Total valid votes: 5,844

AFFILIATION

Nagriamel Party

Ground mo Jastis Pati
Hope Party

Vanuatu Presidential Party

CONSTITUENCY OF LUGANVILLE: 2 SEATS (10 CANDIDATES)

CANDIDATE
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Seremaia Matai
Marc Ati

Antoine Pikioune
Kalvau Moli

George Andre Wells
Donald Restuetune
Charley Ulas

James Hinge

Judah Siba

10. Marie Helene Barthelemy

AFFILIATION

Independent Candidate
lauko Group

Nagriamel Party

Hope Party

National United Party
Vanuatu Presidential Party
Union of Moderate Party
Independent Candidate
Independent Candidate
Liberal Democratic Party

100
84
66
54

VOTES

832
835
459
183

VOTES

1,818
966
695
659
642
456
299
160

85
63



6. CONSTITUENCY OF MALEKULA: 7 SEATS (34 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters: 17,141
Total votes cast: 13,528
Turn out: 79%
Total void votes: 93
Total valid votes: 13,435
CANDIDATE AFFILIATION
1. Sato Kilman Peoples Progressive Party
2. Esmon Saimon Vanuaaku Party
3. Marcellino Barthelemy Reunification of Movement for Change
4. Don Ken Stephen People Services Party
5. Jerome Ludvaune Union of Moderate Party
6. SalaJohn Graon mo Jastis Pati
7. Gracia Chadrack Independent Candidate
8. Daniel Nalet Graon mo Jastis Pati
9. Simeon Kaltalio Vanuaaku Party
10. Barthelemy Tulili Vanuaaku Party
11. Menzies Samuel Jack Vanuaaku Party
12. John Terry Vanuatu Green Confederation
13. Francois Batick Independent Candidate
14. Mondine Romone Independent Candidate
15. Kalros Simeon Vanuaaku Party
16. Tony Ata Independent Candidate
17. Dick Tete Peoples Progessive Party
18. Gordon Regenvanu Natatok Party
19. James Stephen National United Party
20. Kalros Karli Independent Candidate
21. Browny Donna leremiha Vanuatu National Development Party
22. Lazard Meltenekneim Nagriamel Party
23. Peter Manwo Friend Melanesian Party

24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
28,
30.
21
32.
33,
34,

David Manlau Lovis
Willie Apia Masing
Peter Onis

Kisito Teilemb
Jeneck Patunvanu
George Wesley Lapi
Rex Owen Issachar
Fabien Malwersets
Joel Niptik
Timothy Nibtick
Jimmon Esmon

Family First Party

Vanuatu National Party
Independent Candidate
Union of Moderate Party
Vanuatu National Party

Unity For Change

Hope Party

Vanuatu Republican Party
Independent Candidate
Reunification of Movement for Change
Melanesian Progressive Party

4

VOTES

1,065
1,018
818
718
668
663
629
608
594
536
515
502
484
421
398
381
378
377
360
336
283
250
250
211
207
188
187
145
100
62
45
20
18
0



7. CONSTITUENCY OF AMBRYM: 2 SEATS (8 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters: 5,537
Total votes cast: 3,853
Turn out: 70 %
Total void votes: 65
Total valid votes: 3,788

CANDIDATE
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Bruno Leingkone Tao
Albert Williams Abel
Peter Bong

Maki Simelum Stanley
Joshua Bong

Jossie Masmas
Douglas L. Tangtang
Pierre David Dah

AFFILIATION

National United Party

Graon mo Jastis Pati

Vanuatu Green Confederation
Vanuaaku Party

Union of Moderate Party

Vanuatu Republican Party

Peoples Progressive Party
Vanuatu Community Reform Party

CONSTITUENCY OF PAAMA: 1 SEAT (8 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters: 998
Total votes cast: 769
Turn out: 78 %
Total void votes: 6
Total valid votes: 763

CANDIDATE

1
2
3,
4.
5
6
7
8

Fred William Tasso

. Job Sam Andy

Morris James Manon
Johnny Albert Tomatelu
Glen Takau

Peter James H.

Paul Avock Hungai
David Joel

AFFILIATION

Graon mo Jastis Party

Vanuatu National Development Party
lauko Group

Vanuaaku Party

Peoples Progressive Party
Independent Candidate

Natatok Party

Nagriamel party

VOTES

823
710
656
534
498
292
273

VOTES

208
201
152
124
56
11
10



9. CONSTITUENCY OF PENTECOST: 4 SEATS (19 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters: 12,402
Total votes cast: 7,814
Turn out: 63 %
Total void votes: 137
Total valid votes: 7,677
CANDIDATE

1. Silas Bule Melve

2. Charlot Salwai Tabimasmas

3. Francois Chani Tabisal

4. Ham Lini Vanuaroroa

5. Richard Walsh Leona

6. Bergmans Bebe Guru Molgogoi

7. Salathiel Taribas

8. Russel Nari

9. Steven Sau

10. David Tosul Butulso

=
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. Jean Baptiste Saltukro
. Rolanson Tor Bule

. Danstan Tate

. Keithson Liu

. Gabriel Gulgul Wareat
. Vincent Boulekone

. Joseph Rono

. Michael Tamata Siba

. Norbert Sumsum
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AFFILIATION

National United Party

Reunification of Movements for Change
National United Party

National United Party

Independent Candidate

Vanuatu Republican Party

Reunification of Movements for Change
lauko Group

Union of Moderate Party

Graon mo Jastis Party

Independent Candidate

Natatok Party

Nagriamel Party

People Services Party

Vanuatu Presidential Party

Vanuatu Green Confederation
Independent Candidate

Vanuatu United and Equal Rights Party
Moderate Alliance

10. CONSTITUENCY OF AMBAE: 3 SEATS (13 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters: 8,414
Total votes cast: 4,789
Turn out: 58 %
Total void votes: 40
Total valid votes: 4,749
CANDIDATE

1. Jacob Mata

2. Jay Ngwele

3. Alickson Vira

4, James Bule

AFFILIATION

Nagriamel Party
lauko Group

Natatok Party
National United Party

6

VOTES

1,167
861
711
587
579
565
512
a77
331
330
311
288
229
202
197
172
121

32
6

VOTES

720
641
593
505



5. Richard Mera Vanuaaku Party

6. Peter Vuta Vanuaaku Party

7. Hambert Toa Independent Candidate

8. Michael Liu Liberal Democratic Party

9. Steven Tahi People Progressive Party

10. Delphine Mera Vanuatu Green Confederation

11. Jameson Gwero Bani People Services Party

12. Dickinson Vusilai Independent Candidate

13. Nancy Bue Namoli Vanuatu United and Equal Rights Party

11. CONSTITUENCY OF MAEWO: 1 SEAT (2 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters: 2,637

Total votes cast: 1,890

Turn out: 73 %

Total void votes: 20

Total valid votes: 1,870

CANDIDATE AFFILIATION
1. lan Wilson Independent Candidate
2. Philip Boedoro Vanuaaku Party

12. CONSTITUENCY OF EPI: 2 SEATS (9 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters: 3,905
Total votes cast: 2,965
Turn out: 76 %
Total void votes: 34
Total valid votes: 2,931
CANDIDATE AFFILIATION
1. Isaac Tongolilu Independent Candidate
2. Seoule Simeon Union of Moderate Party
3. Makin Valia Rita Graon mo Jastis Pati
4. lIsaac Hamariliu Peoples Progressive Party
5. John Nil Vanuatu National Development Party
6. Robert Murray Sikol Bohn Vanuatu National Development Party
7. Elwyn Saling Ambata Independent Candidate
8. Toka Keven Joe Vanuaaku Party
9. Bal Abel Nash Reunification of Movement for Change

505
492
436
426
306
141
112

25

15

VOTES

1,229
631

VOTES

528
511
469
415
2322
286
174
116
108



13. CONSTITUENCY OF TONGOA: 1 SEAT (7 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters: 2,095

Total votes cast: 1,279

Turn out: 61 %

Total void votes: 9

Total valid votes: 1,270

CANDIDATE AFFILIATION VOTES
1. Kalo Pakoa Songilano lauko Group 421
2. Kalo Eric Pakoatau Marakiwola National United Party 347
3. John Marc Bell Tapanga Saruru Vanuatu National Development Party 244
4. George Kerby John Peoples Progressive Party 159
5. Willie Noel Natatok Party 71
6. Harrison John Manaroto Liberal Democratic Party 25
7. Willie Reuben Abel Vanuatu Community Reform Party 3

14. CONSTITUENCY OF SHEPHERDS: 1 SEAT (5 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters: 1,183

Total votes cast: 800

Turn out: 66 %

Total void votes: 10

Total valid votes: 790

CANDIDATE AFFILIATION VOTES
1. Toara Daniel Kalo Vanuatu Green Confederation 341
2. Harry Daniel Vanuatu Progressive Development Party 329
3. Atis Kalo Manaroto Vanuatu National Development party 108
4, John M. Manuake Independent Candidate 6
5. Noel Faionalave Liberal Democratic Party 6

15. CONSTITUENCY OF EFATE: 4 SEATS (24 CANDIDATES)

Total registered voters: 30,479
Total votes cast: 13,191
Turn out: 55 %
Total void votes: 160
Total valid votes: 13, 031



CANDIDATE
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Norris Kalmet

Joshua Tafura Kalsakau

Jerry Kanas

Nato Taiwia

Gillion William

Matai Kalwatman Alista Noel
Alfred Rollen Carlot

Bakoa Kaltongga

Michel Taravaki

. Willie Tom Kalotuk

. Jean Noel Anis Joseph

. Elmo Joseph

. Michel Kalworai Kalnawi
. Ghislain Kaltack

. Manuel Carlot

. Levi Ishmael Tarosa

. Jean Claude Kanegai

. Markson Nibtik

. John Batty Kaltakae

. Michel Ova Mokosei Taripakoa
. Yan Taho Dapang Amos
. Seule Tong

. Amos Guy Waiane

AFFILIATION

Union of Moderate Party

Vanuatu Leba Pati

Independent Candidate

Melanesian Progressive Party

Graon mo Jastis Pati

Independent Candidate

Natatok Party

Vanuaaku Party

Peoples Progressive Party
Reunification of Movement for Change
Vanuatu National Development Party
Vanuaaku Party

Independent Candidate

Independent Candidate

Vanuatu Democratic Party

lauko Group

Vanuatu Progressive Development Party
Vanuatu Presidential Party

Vanuatu National Party

Vanuatu National Party

Independent Candidate

Vanuatu Community Reform Party
Vanuatu New Vision Development Party
Independent Candidate

CONSTITUENCY OF PORT VILA: 6 SEATS (36 CANDIDATES)

24. Amos Tatangis Sheyrilld

16.
Total registered voters: 37,315
Total votes cast: 15,492
Turn out: 41 %
Total void votes: 141
Total valid votes: 15,351
CANDIDATE

1. Kenneth Natapei

2. Alatoi Ishmael Kalsakau

3. Ralph Regenvanu

4. Jean Pierre Nirua

5. Kalo Seule

6. Ephraim Kalsakau

7. Ulrich Sumptoh

AFFILIATION

Vanuaaku Party

Union of Moderate Party
Graon mo Jastis Pati
Independent Candidate
Vanuatu Green Confederation
Independent Candidate

Union of Moderate Party

9

VOTES

2,069
1,390
912
840
831
811
760
695
682
671
593
569
510
492
291
289
268
263
187
164
113
83
56
35

VOTES

1,279
1,246
1,154
1,148
1,039

843

775



®

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
39,
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
2%,
28.
29,
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

17

Total registered voters:
Total votes cast:
Turn out:

Charles Lini

Saby Natonga

Nadia Kanegai

Louis Kalnpel

loel George Toa

John William

Terry Kapah

Jerry Tafan Naieng Niatu
Tony Berry Hosea

Abel David

Jeffery Wilfred Masoerangi
Obi Mial Daniel

Jimmy Edward Willie
lohnny KuanapekaTakana
Alain Carlot

Pierre Tore

Jean Luc Cassart

Ruben Olul Nungnung
Barak Tame Sope Maautamate
Marcel Malili

Felix Nguyen

Hensley H. Garae

Wendy Himford

Roy Obed James Matariki
Badley Vanva

Jimmy James Moli
Maxime Carlot Korman
Antoine Boudier

Daniel Molisa

Unity For Change

Moderate Alliance

Peoples Progressive Party

Vanuatu Presidential Party
Independent Candidate

Independent Candidate

Leaders Party for Vanuatu

Unity For Change

Vanuatu National Development Party
Vete Alliance

National United Party

Vanuatu National Development Party
Liberal Democratic Party
Independent Candidate

Natatok Party

Independent Candidate

Vanuatu National Party

Vanuatu National Party

Melanesian Progressive Party
Independent Candidate

Independent Candidate

People’s Action Party

Union of Moderate Party

Vanuatu Community Reform Party
Vanuatu New Vision Development Party
Independent Party

Vanuatu Democratic Party
Independent Candidate

Vanuatu Democratic Alliance and
Liberation Party for Change

CONSTITUENCY OF TANNA: 7 SEATS (36 CANDIDATES)

26,558
16,406
63 %

Total void votes: 139

Total valid votes:

16,267

CANDIDATE

18
2.
3.

Joe Natuman
Jotham Napat
Bob Loughman

AFFILIATION

Vanuaaku Party
Leaders Party for Vanuatu
Vanuaaku Party

10

738
695
578
555
544
514
428
423
333
306
305
300
296
264
261
205
183
174
152
135

95

80

68

62

52

45

36

32

VOTES

1,479
1,471
1,058



Independent Candidate
Union of Moderate Party
Vanuaaku Party

Graon mo Jastis Pati

lauko Group

Vanuatu Republican Party
Vanuatu Presidential Party
Independent Candidate
Union of Moderate Party
Independent Candidate
Independent Candidate
Independent Candidate
Tafea Moderate Alliance Party
Vanuatu Leba Pati
Independent Candidate
Independent Candidate
Vanuatu New Vision Development Party
Independent Candidate
Independent Candidate
Leaders Party for Vanuatu
Vanuatu National Party
Vanuatu National Development Party
Liberal Democratic Party
Independent Candidate
Vanuatu Presidential Party
Natatok Party

Union of Moderate Party
Independent Candidate
National United Party
Independent Candidate
Independent Candidate
Independent Candidate
Independent Candidate

CONSTITUENCY OF SOUTHERN OUTER ISLANDS: 1 SEAT (5 CANDIDATES)

4. Tom Noam louniwan

5. Nakou Natuman

6. Johnny Rasou Koanapou

7. Andrew Solomon Napuat

8. Xavier Emmanuel Harry

9. Robin Tom Kapapa

10. Jimmy Tom Lume

11. Richard Namel Ruan

12. Morking Stevens latika

13. Andrew Namhat Kausiama

14. William Nissian Kiel

15. Benson Willie Samuels Dhapahan

16. Jalson William Koda

17. Yaris Leon Yawah

18. Roger Kiel

19. Mary Kaviamu Jack

20. James Maukura

21. Peter Sakita

22. Stevens Natouka Yapoum

23. Jimmy Nanuman Nipo

24. Kaurua Kausiama Louis

25. Joe Noclam

26. James Natman Lalo lamak

27. Christian Cranois lalou

28. Kipsen Niespo Yamaimai

29. William Loumai Louhman

30. Jacques Nauka Meriago

31. Harry Able Arram

32. Willie Smith Kawa

33. Daniel Felix lato

34. Jennifer Kapahai Manua

35. Lui Namark Etap

36. Peter Niamak Jeremiah

18.
Total registered voters: 2,759
Total votes cast: 2,014
Turn out: 72 %
Total void votes: 22
Total valid votes: 1,992

11

943
903
832
746
734
720
633
592
588
581
557
531
425
390
358
340
339
333
308
266
222
171
137
122
118
112

88

62

56

27

19



CANDIDATE

Tomker Netvunei Naling
Edward Nalyal Molou
Ben Leeshi

Joe lautu Ture

Meitai Tamasui

LA i

AFFILIATION

Union of Moderate Party
Vanuaaku Party
Independent Candidate
Leaders Party for Change
Ground mo Jastis Pati

DECLARATION OF THE 52 ELECTED MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT

VOTES

504
485
443
322
238

THEREFORE IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in Rule 21 (2) of Schedule 5 of the
Representation of the People Act [CAP. 146], THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION HEREBY DECLARE
the following candidates duly elected as representatives of their respective constituencies to
the National Parliament of the Republic of Vanuatu.

CONSTITUENCY
1. TORRES (1 SEAT)
2. BANKS (1 SEAT)

3. SANTO (7 SEATS)

4. MALO/AORE (1 SEAT)

5. LUGANVILLE (2 SEATS)

6. MALEKULA (7 SEATS)

ELECTED CANDIDATE

1. CLAUDE CHRISTOPHE ANTOINE EMELEE

1. JACK WONA

1. HOSEA OVOCK ROTHUL NEVU
2. ALFRED MAOH

3. SAMSON SAMSEN

4. GAETAN PIKIOUNE

5. RICK MAHE TCHAMAKO

6. EDWIN AMBLUS MACREVETH
7. RONALD WARSAL KALMASEI

1. HAVO MOLISALE

1. SEREMAIA MATAI
2. MARC ATI

1. SATO KILMAN

2. ESMON SIMON

3. MARCELLINO BARTHELEMY
4, DON KEN STEPHEN

5. JEROME LUDVAUNE

6. SALA JOHN

7. GRACI CHADRACK

12

AFFILIATION

VNDP

VNDP

IG
GIP
VPP
NAG
RMC
FMP
VP

NAG

IND

PPP
VP
RMC
PSP
UMP
GlP
IND



7. AMBRYM (2 SEATS)

8. PAAMA (1 SEAT)

9. PENTECOST (4 SEATS)

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17

AMBAE (3 SEATS)

MAEWO (1 SEAT)

EPI (2 SEATS)

TONGOA (1 SEAT)
SHEPHERDS (1 SEAT)

EFATE (4 SEATS)

PORT VILA (6 SEATS)

TANNA (7 SEATS)
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. BRUNO LEINGKONE
. ALBERT ABEL WILLIAMS

. FRED WILLIAM TASSO

. SILAS BULE MELVE

. CHARLOT SALWAI TABIMASMAS
. FRANCOIS CHANI TABISAL

. HAM LINI VANUAROROA

. JACOB MATA
. JAY NGWELE
. ALICKSON VIRA

. IAN WILSON

. ISAAC DANIEL TONGOLILU
. SEOULE SIMEON

. KALO PAKOA SONGI LANO

. TOARA KALO DANIEL

. NORRIS KALMET

. JOSHUA TAFURA KALSAKAU
. JERRY KANAS

. NATO TAIWIA

. KENNETH NATAPEI

. ALATOI ISHMAEL KALSAKAU
. RALPH REGENVANU

. JEAN PIERRE NIRUA

. KALO SEULE

. EPHRAIM KALSAKAU

. JOE NATUMAN

. JOTHAM NAPAT

. BOB LOUGHMAN

. TOM NOAM IOUNIWAN

. NAKOU NATUMAN

. JOHNNY KOANAPO RASOU

. ANDREW SOLOMON NAPUAT

13

NUP
GIP

GJP

NUP
RMC
NUP
NUP

NAG
IG
NATATOK

IND

IND
UmMP

IG

VGC

umP
VLP
IND
MPP

VP
UMP
GJP
IND
VGC
IND

VP
LPV
VP
IND
UmMP
VP
GJP



18. SOUTHERN ISLANDS (1 SEAT) 1. TOMKER NETVUNEI NALING ump

MADE AT PORT VILA ON MONDAY, 1°" FEBRUARY 2016

e

JOHN KILLION TALEO MARTII\I)IETI:/ LINNES M. TARIANGA
CHAIRMAN MEMBER MEMBER
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